 1
EXPLANATORY SCREENING WITH ALBANIA AND THE FORMER YUGOSLAV REPUBLIC OF MACEDONIA
27-28 September 2018
Venue: Room Robert Schuman – Berlaymont building (Rue de la Loi 200)
AGENDA - Chapter 23 Judiciary and Fundamental Rights
Chairperson: Marc JORNA
(DG Near)
DAY 1:  27 September 2018

2.1. EU acquis
 Convention of 26 May 1997 on the fight against corruption involving officials of the
European Communities or officials of the Member States of the EU OJ C 195, 25.6.1997
html
 4
2.2 International
instruments
 Council Framework Decision 2003/568/JHA of 22 July 2003 on combating corruption in
the private sector OJ L 192, 31.7.2003, p.54 html
 Commission Decision of 6 June 2011 - Establishing an EU Anti-corruption reporting mechanism
for periodic assessment ("EU Anti-corruption Report") (C(2011) 3673 final)
library/docs/pdf/com_decision_c%282011%29_3673_final_en_en.pdf
 Council Decision 2008/582/JHA of 24 October 2008 on a contact-point network against
corruption http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=CELEX:32008D0852:EN:NOT
 Directive (EU) 2017/1371 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 July 2017
on the fight against fraud to the Union's financial interests by means of criminal law
 Council Regulation (EU) 2017/1939 of 12 October 2017 implementing enhanced
cooperation on the establishment of the European Public Prosecutor’s Office (‘the
EPPO’)
 Council Decision 2008/801/EC of 25 September 2008 on the conclusion, on behalf of the
European Community, of the United Nations Convention against Corruption OJ L 287,
29.10.2008, p.1. https://eur-
lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=OJ:L:2008:287:0001:0110:EN:PDF
 Council Decision 2004/579/EC of 29 April 2004 on the conclusion, on behalf of the
European Community, of the United Nations Convention against Transnational
Organised Crime OJ L 261, 6.8.2004, p.69 html https://publications.europa.eu/en/publication-
detail/-/publication/7d3f984b-1c4d-4b38-a3b3-1f98c35b507d/language-en
2.2. International instruments

2) Measures against
racism and xenophobia
14:30 – 15:10
Vincent
DEPAIGNE (DG
JUST/C2)
Vincent
DEPAIGNE (DG
JUST/C2)
EU
 Articles 2, 6 and 7 of the Treaty on European Union
 Articles 10 and 19 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union
 Charter of fundamental rights of the European Union, OJ C 303 of 14 December
2007, p.1  pdf
EU
 Council Framework Decision 2008/913/JHA of 28 November 2008 on combating
certain forms and expressions of racism and xenophobia by means of criminal law
on the basis of Articles 29, 31 and 34(2)(b) of the former EU Treaty. link
UN
 UN Convention on the elimination of all forms of racial discrimination (New-York;7

 8
1) Key legislation1
2) Roma
3) Gender Equality and
Violence against women
Paulina CARLIN
(DG JUST/D1)
Jana BALAZOVA
(DG JUST/D1)
Ingrid
BELLANDER
TODINO (DG
JUST/D2)
 Council Directive 2000/43/EC of 29 June 2000 implementing the principle of equal
treatment between persons irrespective of racial or ethnic origin, OJ L 180,
19.7.2000, p. 22–26.2 link
 Commission Recommendation on standards of equality bodies, 22.06.2018, C(2018)
3850 final link

- parental leave(directive 2010/18)
- maternity leave (directive 92/85)
- social security (directive 79/7)
- 2014 Recommendation on equal pay
2 Cases C-54/07, Firma Feryn NV , Belov, case C-394/11,  C-391/09, Runevič-Vardyn, C-571/10, Kamberaj, C-83/14 (indirect discrimination of Roma).
 9
and
Martina
TORNKVIST (DG
JUST/D2)
 Council Directive 2004/113/EC of 13 December 2004 implementing the principle of
equal treatment between men and women in the access to and supply of goods and
service link
 Strategic engagement for gender equality 2016-20193 link
 Regulation (EC) No 1922/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20
December 2006 on establishing a European Institute for Gender Equality (OJ L 403
of 30 December 2006, p. 9) link
CoE
 Convention on preventing and combating violence against women and domestic
violence4.  (Istanbul, 11 May 2011)5 html
Questions and answers
16:10 – 16:30
Coffee break
16:30 – 16:45
3.2.  Procedural
safeguards
1) Procedural rights
16:45 – 17:30
Ms Ingrid BREIT
(DG JUST/B2)
EU
 Charter of fundamental rights of the European Union, OJ C 364 of 18 December
2000, p.1 (Articles 47-50) html
 Directive 2010/64/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 October
2010 on the right to interpretation and translation in criminal proceedings link
 Directive 2012/13/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 May 2012 on the right to
information in criminal proceedings link
 2013/48/EU Directive of the European Parliament and the Council on the right of
access to a lawyer in criminal proceedings and procedures of the European arrest
3 http://ec.europa.eu/justice/gender-equality/document/files/strategic_engagement_en.pdf

and to communicate, while deprived freedom, with third parties and with consular
authorities link
 Directive (EU) 2016/343 on the strengthening of certain aspects of the presumption
of innocence and the right to be present at one's trial link
 Directive (EU) 2016/800 on procedural safeguards for children who are suspects and
accused in criminal proceedings (to be transposed by 11 June 2019)
 Directive (EU) 2016/1919 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26
October 2016 on legal aid for suspects and accused persons in criminal proceedings
and for requested persons in European arrest warrant proceedings link
 Commission Recommendation of 27 November 2013 on procedural safeguards for
vulnerable persons suspected or accused in criminal proceedings OJ C 378,
24.12.2013, p. 8–10 link
 Commission Recommendation of 27 November 2013 on the right to legal aid for
suspects or accused persons in criminal proceedings  OJ C 378, 24.12.2013, p. 11–
14 link
 Council Directive 2004/80/EC of 29 April 2004 relating to compensation to crime
victims link
 Directive 2012/29/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October
2012 establishing minimum standards on the rights, support and protection of victims
of crime, and replacing Council Framework Decision 2001/220/JHA  link

protection measures in civil matters (OJ L 263 of 3 September 2014, p. 10) link
 11
3.4. War crimes
David HUDSON
(DG NEAR/A1)
 Council Decision 2003/335/JHA of 8 May 2003 on the investigation and prosecution
of genocide, crimes against humanity and war crimes (OJ L 118 of 14 May 2003,
p.12);
 Council Decision 2002/494/JHA of 13 June 2002 setting up a European network of
contact points in respect of persons responsible for genocide, crimes against
humanity and war crimes (OJ L 167 of 26 June 2002, p.1)
Questions and answers 17:30 – 18:00
End of Day 1

 15
personal data by the Community institutions and bodies and on the free movement of
such data (OJ L 8 of 12 January 2001, p. 1)7 link
 Regulation (EC) No 1882/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29
September 2003 adapting to Council Decision 1999/468/EC the provisions relating to
committees which assist the Commission in the exercise of its implementing powers
laid down in instruments subject to the procedure referred to in Article 251 of the EC
Treaty (OJ L 284, 31 October 2003, p. 1) link
 Council Decision (EU) 2016/920 of 20 May 2016 on the signing, on behalf of the
European Union, of the Agreement between the United States of America and the
European Union on the protection, investigation, detection, and prosecution of criminal
offenses (OJ L154 of 11 June 2016, p.1) link
 Commission Decisions on the adequacy of the protection of personal data in third
countries (Andorra, Argentina, Canada, Switzerland, Faroe Islands, Guernsey, State Of
Israel, Isle Of Man, Jersey, United States Of America,  Uruguay, New Zealand)
Andorra 2010/625/EU: Commission Decision of 19 October 2010 pursuant to
Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on the adequate
protection of personal data in Andorra
Argentina 2003/490/EC: Commission Decision of 30 June 2003 pursuant to
Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on the adequate
protection of personal data in Argentina
Canada 2002/2/EC: Commission Decision of 20 December 2001 pursuant to
Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on the adequate
7  This Regulation is currently under review in order to be brought in line with the General Data Protection Regulation. The European Commission published a proposal on 10
January 2017 ( COM(2017) 8 final). On 23 May 2018, representatives of the Council and the Parliament reached a political agreement on the Regulation. The new rules will
apply as of Autumn 2018.
 16
protection of personal data provided by the Canadian Personal Information
Protection and Electronic Documents Act
Faeroe Islands 2010/146/: Commission Decision of 5 March 2010 pursuant to
Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on the adequate
protection provided by the Faeroese Act on processing of personal data
Guernsey 2003/821/EC: Commission Decision of 21 November 2003 on the
adequate protection of personal data in Guernsey
Israel 2011/61/EU: Commission Decision of 31 January 2011 pursuant to
Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on the adequate
protection of personal data by the State of Israel with regard to automated
processing of personal data
Isle of Man 2004/411/EC: Commission Decision of 28 April 2004 on the adequate
protection of personal data in the Isle of Man
Jersey 2008/393/EC: Commission Decision of 8 May 2008 pursuant to Directive
95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on the adequate protection
of personal data in Jersey
New Zealand 2013/65/EU: Commission Implementing Decision of 19 December
2012 pursuant to Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the
Council on the adequate protection of personal data by New Zealand
 17
Switzerland 2000/518/EC: Commission Decision of 26 July 2000 pursuant to
Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on the adequate
protection of personal data provided in Switzerland
Uruguay 2012/484/EU: Commission Implementing Decision of 21 August 2012
pursuant to Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on
the adequate protection of personal data by the Eastern Republic of Uruguay with
regard to automated processing of personal data
United States: Privacy Shield Commission Implementing Decision (EU)
2016/1250 of 12 July 2016 pursuant to Directive 95/46/EC of the European
Parliament and of the Council on the adequacy of the protection provided by the
EU-U.S. Privacy Shield
content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv%3AOJ.L_.2016.207.01.0001.01.ENG
Amendments to adequacy decisions: Commission Implementing Decision (EU)
2016/2295 of 16 December 2016 amending Decisions 2000/518/EC, 2002/2/EC,
2003/490/EC, 2003/821/EC, 2004/411/EC, 2008/393/EC, 2010/146/EU,
2010/625/EU, 2011/61/EU and Implementing Decisions 2012/484/EU, 2013/65/EU
on the adequate protection of personal data by certain countries
content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32016D2295&from=EN
 Model contracts for the transfer of personal data to third countries
- Commission Decision 2001/497/EC of 15 June 2001 on standard contractual clauses
for the transfer of personal data to third countries under the Directive 95/46/EC (OJ L
181, 4 July 2001, p.19; Corrigendum: OJ L 253 of 21 September 2001, p. 34) http://eur-
lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32001D0497&from=en
 18
- Commission Decision 2004/915/EC amending Decision 2001/497/EC as regards the
introduction of an alternative set of standard contractual clauses for the transfer of
personal data to third countries:
lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=OJ:L:2004:385:0074:0084:en:PDF
Commission Decision  2010/87/EU of 5 February 2010 on standard contractual clauses
for the transfer of personal data to processors established in third countries under
Directive 95/46/EC
Commission Decisions 2001/497/EC and 2010/87/EU on Standard Contractual Clauses

 20
 Council Directive 96/30/EC of 13 May 1996 amending the Annex to Directive 94/80/EC
laying down detailed arrangements for the exercise of the right to vote and to stand as a
candidate in municipal elections by citizens of the Union residing in a Member State of
which they are not nationals (OJ L 122 of 22 May 1996, p. 14) link
 Act concerning the conditions of accession and the adjustments to the Treaties-
Accession of the Czech Republic, the Republic of Estonia, the Republic of Cyprus, the
Republic of Latvia, the Republic of Lithuania, the Republic of Hungary, the Republic
of Malta, the Republic of Poland, the Republic of Slovenia and the Slovak Republic (OJ
L 236 of 23 September 2003, p. 334) replacing the Annex to Directive 94/80/EC link
 Council Directive 2006/106/EC of 20 November 2006 adapting Directive 94/80/EC
laying down detailed arrangements for the exercise of the right to vote and to stand as a
candidate in municipal elections by citizens of the Union residing in a Member State of
which they are not nationals, by reason of the accession of Bulgaria and Romania (OJ
L 363 of 20 December 2006, p. 409) link
 Commission Implementing Decision 2012/412/EU of 19 July 2012 amending the list of "basic
local government units" in the Annex to Council Directive 94/80/EC of 19 December 1994
laying down detailed arrangements for the exercise of the right to vote and stand as a candidate
in municipal elections for citizens of the Union residing in a Member State of which they are
not nationals (OJ L 192 of 20 July 2012, p. 29) link
 Council Directive 2013/19/EU of 13 May 2013 adapting Directive 94/80/EC laying
down detailed arrangements for the exercise of the right to vote and to stand as a
candidate in municipal elections by citizens of the Union residing in a Member State of
which they are not nationals, by reason of the accession of the Republic of Croatia (OJ
L 158 of 10 June 2013, p. 231) link
 Commission Recommendation 2013/142/EU of 12 March 2013 on enhancing the
democratic and efficient conduct of the elections of the European Parliament (OJ L 79
of 21 March 2013, p. 29) link
 Commission Recommendation 2014/53/EU of 29 January 2014 addressing the
consequences of disenfranchisement of Union citizens exercising their rights to free
movement link
 EU Treaty Article 4 (3)
 Directive 2004/38/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29 April 2004
on the right of citizens of the Union and their family members to move and reside freely